SECONDARY ..... 1,879.5 2,034.7 1,275.4 143.9 178.8 178.1 774.6

Total . . . 4,108.0 5,182.8 4,827.1 -185.3 990.8 1,230.3 2,791.3

(1) The Government’s short-term requirements included in this item have been calculated by deducting from
the total deficit the amount of long-term Government securities taken by subscribers other than liquidity-creating
institutions.— (2) Special credit institutions and insurance companies.— (3) Includes the unclassified items.—
(4) The figures have been adjusted for the incidental factors at the end of 1967.

amount approximately 74 per cent consisted of short-term borrowing
from the banks, which, on the basis of seasonally adjusted figures,
underwent the largest expansion in the second quarter, and then fell
off in the second half of the year. The public sector’s recourse to the
liquidity-creating institutions decreased, mainly owing to the reversal
of sign of the Government’s net indebtedness (adjusted for the amount
of long-term securities subscribed by the economy). On the other hand,

T a b le  55

THE ECONOMY’S FINANCIAL ASSETS AND THEIR COUNTERPARTS

— 149 —

(amounts and changes in billions of lire)

D e s c r i p t i o n
Amount
at end
1967

1967 1968 1969
1969 by quarters (1)

I II in IV

Financial assets:

d o m e s t ic  ..... 68,839 5,747 6,744 6,621 759 1,467 1,171 3,224
Liquid assets ( 2 ) ..... 40,356 3,811 4,593 4,679 -  96 853 870 3,052
Other deposits and savings cer­

tificates ..... 1,315 185 286 119 55 36 11 17
Fixed-interest securities..... 9,830 1,205 1,170 940 626 358 34 -  78
Shares and equity participations 12,757 36 170 325 5 75 156 99
Other financial assets ..... 4,581 510 525 558 179 145 100 134

foreign ..... 6,152 703 1,234 2,060 442 666 528 424
Short-term loans (net) and long­

term lo a n s..... 1,431 28 213 208 11 207 41 -  51
Other financial assets..... 4,721 675 1,021 1,852 431 459 487 475

Total (3) . . . 74,991 6,450 7,978 8,681 1,201 2,133 1,699 3,648

Against financing of:
economy ..... 54,837 4,449 4,581 5,592 657 1,472 1,262 2,201
FROM DOMESTIC SOURCES..... 50,416 4,268 4,275 5,512 637 1,421 1,279 2,175

Short-term indebtedness..... 17,325 2,048 1,419 2,532 -  251 1,023 208 1,552
Medium and long-term indebt­

edness ..... 18,456 1,970 2,326 2,388 693 301 908 486
Shares and equity participations 14,635 250 530 592 195 97 163 137

FROM FOREIGN SOURCES..... 4,421 181 306 80 20 51 -  17 26
Medium and long-term indebt­

edness ..... 1,029 -  32 70 -  164 -  35 -  60 -  26 -  43
Shares and equity participations 3,392 213 236 244 55 111 9 69

FOREIGN SECTOR ( 4 ) ..... 5,508 999 1,642 1,480 322 456 612 90
pu b l ic  sector (consolidated) . . . 16,371 1,464 2,168 1,841 140 467 316 978
UNCLASSIFIED ( 5 ) ..... -1 ,725 -  462 -  413 -  232 82 -  262 -  491 379

Total . . . 74,991 6,450 7,978 8,681 1,201 2,133 1,699 3,648

Economy’s finan. surplus or deficit:
at short term ( 6 ) ..... 24,346 1,948 3,460 2,266 210 -  134 673 1,517
at long t e r m ..... -4 ,192 53 -  63 823 334 795 -  236 -  70

Net surplus (7) . . . 20,154 2,001 3,397 3,089 544 661 437 1,447

(1) Figures partly estimated.— (2) The figures have been adjusted for the incidental factors at the end
of 1967.— (3) The economy’s gross financial saving.— (4) Current surplus or deficit of the balance of payments
on a transaction basis.— (5) Including discrepancies.— (6) Excluding net short-term foreign commercial
credit.— (7) The quarterly figures of the economy’s net financial surplus in 1968 were: 456 625 566 1,750

there was an increase in 1969 in the liquid assets created as the counter­
part of the indebtedness of the other components of the sector; in partic­
ular, short-term indebtedness was almost doubled, increasing fastest in